
    

 
 

BEAUMONT CHERRY VALLEY WATER DISTRICT 
AGENDA 

 REGULAR MEETING OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS 
Wednesday, January 14, 2009 at 7:00 PM 

560 Magnolia Avenue, Beaumont, CA 92223 
_________________________________________________________________________ 

 
CALL TO ORDER, PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE, INVOCATION AND ROLL CALL, 
PRESIDENT BALL 

 
PUBLIC INPUT 

 
PUBLIC COMMENT:  Anyone wishing to address the Board of Directors on any matter not on the agenda of this meeting 
may do so now.  Anyone wishing to speak on an item on the agenda may do so at the time the Board considers that item.  
All persons wishing to speak must fill out a "Request to Speak" form and give it to the Secretary at the beginning of the 
meeting.  The forms are available on the table at the back of the room.  There is a three (3) minute limit on public 
comments.  Sharing or passing time to another speaker is not permitted.  Please do not repeat what was said by a previous 
speaker except to note agreement with that speaker.  Thank you for your cooperation. 

 
ACTION ITEMS 
 

1. FINANCIAL REPORTS 
 

(a) Bills for Consideration 
  (September - November, 2008) 
 
  Recommended Action 
 

The Finance and Audit Committee will present their recommendation as to which 
bills set forth in the Check Registers for the months of September through 
December, 2008 should be approved, ratified and confirmed. 
 
Board Action 
 
The Board will take action on the Bills for Consideration taking into account the 
recommendations of the Finance and Audit Committee. 

 
DOPP  M S A N 
ROSS  M S A N 
PARKS  M S A N 
WOLL  M S A N 
BALL  M S A N 
 
 (b) Month End Financial Statements 
  (September - November, 2008) 
 
  Board Action 
 

The Board will take action to "accept and file" the Month End Financial Statements 
presented by staff. 

 
DOPP  M S A N 
ROSS  M S A N 
PARKS  M S A N 
WOLL  M S A N 
BALL  M S A N 
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(c) Bills for Consideration** 
 (December 2008) 
  

Board Action 
 
The Board will take action on the Bills for Consideration taking into account the 
recommendations of the Finance and Audit Committee. 

 
(d) Month End Financial Statements** 
 (December 2008 and Payroll Report) 

   
  Board Action 
 

The Board will take action to "accept and file" the Month End Financial Statements 
presented by staff. 

 
2. APPROVAL OF THE MINUTES 
 

a. Minutes of the Regular Meeting of December 10, 2008** 
b. Minutes of the Continuation of the Regular Meeting, December 16, 2008** 
c. Minutes of the Finance and Audit Committee Meeting, December 22, 2008** 
d. Minutes of the Personnel Committee Meeting, December 29, 2008** 
e. Minutes of the Personnel Committee Meeting, January 6, 2009 
f. Minutes of the Finance and Audit Committee Meeting, January 6, 2009 

 
DOPP  M S A N 
ROSS  M S A N 
PARKS  M S A N 
WOLL  M S A N 
BALL  M S A N 

 
3. ACCEPT AND FILE THIRD REPORT FROM MAYER HOFFMAN McCANN ON 2007 

AUDIT  
 
DOPP  M S A N 
ROSS  M S A N 
PARKS  M S A N 
WOLL  M S A N 
BALL  M S A N 

 
4. APPROVAL OF NOTICE OF EXEMPTION FOR BEAUMONT CHERRY VALLEY 

OWNED PROPERTIES, APN Nos. 407-140-002-8 and 407-150-021-6** 
 
DOPP  M S A N 
ROSS  M S A N 
PARKS  M S A N 
WOLL  M S A N 
BALL  M S A N 

 
5. ADOPTION OF RESOLUTION 2009-01, RESOLUTION REQUESTING THE 

LOCAL AGENCY FORMATION COMMISSION OF RIVERSIDE COUNTY TO 
BEGIN PROCEEDINGS FOR ANNEXATION TO BEAUMONT CHERRY VALLEY 
WATER DISTRICT, APN Nos. 407-140-002-8 and 407-150-021-6** 

 
DOPP  M S A N 
ROSS  M S A N 
PARKS  M S A N 
WOLL  M S A N 
BALL  M S A N 
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   6. APPROVAL OF NOTICE OF EXEMPTION FOR PROPERTIES FORMERLY IN 

       BONITA VISTA MUTUAL WATER COMPANY’S SERVICE AREA** 
 

DOPP  M S A N 
ROSS  M S A N 
PARKS  M S A N 
WOLL  M S A N 
BALL  M S A N 

 
  7.  ADOPTION OF RESOLUTION 2009-02, RESOLUTION REQUESTING THE           

LOCAL AGENCY FORMATION COMMISSION OF RIVERSIDE COUNTY TO 
BEGIN PROCEEDINGS FOR ANNEXATION TO THE BEAUMONT CHERRY 
VALLEY WATER DISTRICT, ELEVEN PARCELS FORMERLY  IN BONITA VISTA 
MUTUAL WATER COMPANY’S SERVICE AREA** 

 
DOPP  M S A N 
ROSS  M S A N 
PARKS  M S A N 
WOLL  M S A N 
BALL  M S A N 

 
8. APPROVAL OF AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT BETWEEEN BEAUMONT CHERRY 

VALLEY WATER DISTRICT, SAN GORGONIO PASS WATER AGENCY AND 
RIVERSIDE COUNTY FLOOD CONTROL FOR JOINT USE OF PERCOLATION 
PONDS** 

 
DOPP  M S A N 
ROSS  M S A N 
PARKS  M S A N 
WOLL  M S A N 
BALL  M S A N 

 
9. APPROVAL OF PAYMENT TO WAYNE WHEELER FOR INVOICES BEYOND 

AMOUNT IN ORIGINAL CONTRACT** 
 

DOPP  M S A N 
ROSS  M S A N 
PARKS  M S A N 
WOLL  M S A N 
BALL  M S A N 

 
10. APPROVAL OF THE POLICIES AND PROCEDURES MANUAL APPLICABLE TO 

BOARD OF DIRECTORS AND DISTRICT STAFF** 
 

DOPP  M S A N 
ROSS  M S A N 
PARKS  M S A N 
WOLL  M S A N 
BALL  M S A N 

 
11. APPROVAL FOR THE PURCHASE OF AVAILABLE WATER FROM SOUTH MESA 

WATER COMPANY 
 

DOPP  M S A N 
ROSS  M S A N 
PARKS  M S A N 
WOLL  M S A N 
BALL  M S A N 
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12. APPROVAL TO INITIATE PROCESS TO APPOINT NEW REPRESENTATIVE TO 

THE WATERMASTER COMMISSION** 
 

DOPP  M S A N 
ROSS  M S A N 
PARKS  M S A N 
WOLL  M S A N 
BALL  M S A N 

 
13.  APPROVAL OF CONSULTATION FEE FOR ACCOUNTING SERVICES 
 

DOPP  M S A N 
ROSS  M S A N 
PARKS  M S A N 
WOLL  M S A N 
BALL  M S A N 

 
14.  APPOINTMENT OF AD HOC COMMITTEE FOR THE ADMINISTRATIVE 

OFFICES 
 
DOPP  M S A N 
ROSS  M S A N 
PARKS  M S A N 
WOLL  M S A N 
BALL  M S A N 

 
15. REPORTS 
 

(a)  Assistant General Manager 
 

• Bonita Vista Agreements** 
• Beaumont Recreation and Parks, property transfers 
• Negotiations with Employee Association** 
• Recycled Water Project Timeline** 

 
(b)  Directors 
 

• Dr. Blair Ball 
• Stella Parks 
• Marquel Dopp 
• Ken Ross 
• Ryan Woll 

 
16. ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 

• Ethics Training at Yucaipa Valley Water District on January 28, 2008 at 8:30 
am** 

• “How to be an Effective Board Member” at Western Municipal Water District on 
March 5 and 6 of 2009** 

• 2009 Budget Meeting for January 31, 2009 at 9:00 a.m. 
 

17. ACTION LIST 
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18. CLOSED SESSION: CONFERENCE WITH LEGAL COUNSEL 
 

Closed Session - Conference with Legal Counsel - Potential Litigation 
 
At this time, the Board President will call for a Closed Session to confer with legal 
counsel pursuant to subdivision (b) and (c) of Government Code Section 54956.9 
(Three Matters).  

 
19. OPEN SESSION:  Report on Closed Session (Legal Counsel) 
 
20. ADJOURNMENT 

 
** Information included in the agenda packet 
 

Assistance for the Disabled: If you are disabled in any way and need accommodation to participate in the meeting, please 
call Blanca Marin Executive Assistant, at (951) 845-9581 Ext. 23 for assistance so the necessary arrangements can be made. 
 
The agenda material for this meeting is available to the public at the District’s Administrative Office which is located at 560 Magnolia 
Avenue, Beaumont, CA 92223. If any additional material related to an open session agenda item is distributed to all or a majority of the 
board of directors after this agenda is posted, such material will be made available for immediate inspection at the same location. 
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Batch

AP5090 Page : 1

Check Register-Summary-Bank Date : Dec 31, 2008 Time : 11:53 am

Vendor : A&A FENCE  To  ZETLMAIER Seq : Status :

Check Date

Cheque Dt. :

BEAUMONT-CHERRY VALLEY WATER DISTRICT

01-Dec-2008 To 31-Dec-2008
Medium : M=Manual  C=Computer  E=EFT-PABank            : 1 - GENERAL CHECKING

Cheque No. All

Vendor Vendor Name StatusCheck # AmountMedium

37964 04-Dec-2008 ACTIONTRUE ACTION TRUE VALUE  HARDWARE Issued        360 C 618.41
37965 04-Dec-2008 ALLPURPOSE ALL PURPOSE RENTALS Issued        360 C 26.40
37966 04-Dec-2008 B ACE HOME BEAUMONT ACE HOME CENTER Issued        360 C 22.04
37967 04-Dec-2008 B76 BEAUMONT 76 Issued        360 C 1,199.97
37968 04-Dec-2008 BASICCHEMI BASIC CHEMICAL SOLUTIONS  LLC Issued        360 C 1,701.70
37969 04-Dec-2008 COFRIVTREA COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE  TREASURER Issued        360 C 523.88
37970 04-Dec-2008 CONTROLVAL CONTROL VALVE SYSTEMS INC Issued        360 C 1,075.98
37971 04-Dec-2008 DAVIDEVANS DAVID EVANS & ASSOCIATES  INC Issued        360 C 2,925.00
37972 04-Dec-2008 DAVINCI DA VINCI PRINTING &  BLUEPRINTS Issued        360 C 5.39
37973 04-Dec-2008 EDISON SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA  EDISON Issued        360 C 114,101.25
37974 04-Dec-2008 EMEDCO EMEDCO Issued        360 C 425.59
37975 04-Dec-2008 ESBABCOCK ES BABCOCK Issued        360 C 490.00
37976 04-Dec-2008 FEDEX FEDEX Issued        360 C 83.67
37977 04-Dec-2008 GASSCO GAS ARC STEEL SUPPLY CO Issued        360 C 99.13
37978 04-Dec-2008 INTOUCHCOM IN TOUCH COMMUNICATIONS Issued        360 C 105.00
37979 04-Dec-2008 KIMCO KIMCO STAFFING SERVICES  INC. Issued        360 C 711.21
37980 04-Dec-2008 NAPAAUTOPA NAPA AUTO PARTS Issued        360 C 11.74
37981 04-Dec-2008 PERFORMANCPERFORMANCE METER INC Issued        360 C 8,356.02
37982 04-Dec-2008 PRESTIGEMO PRESTIGE MOBILE DETAIL Issued        360 C 320.00
37983 04-Dec-2008 RAINFORREN RAIN FOR RENT Issued        360 C 2,127.35
37984 04-Dec-2008 REDWINE REDWINE AND SHERRILL Issued        360 C 14,578.14
37985 04-Dec-2008 SAFEGUARD SAFEGUARD Issued        360 C 332.59
37986 04-Dec-2008 SCHLANGEJA SCHLANGE, J. ANDREW Issued        360 C 4,186.00
37987 04-Dec-2008 SPEEDYBLUE SPEEDY BLUE POOLS Issued        360 C 400.00
37988 04-Dec-2008 STAPLES STAPLES BUSINESS  ADVANTAGE Issued        360 C 222.04
37989 04-Dec-2008 STMP000528 PASALIS, ALEXANDRIA Issued        360 C 50.12
37990 04-Dec-2008 STMP000529 CAPITAL PACIFIC HOMES Issued        360 C 71.06
37991 04-Dec-2008 STMP000530 CAPITAL PACIFIC HOMES Issued        360 C 74.75
37992 04-Dec-2008 STMP000531 CAPITAL PACIFIC HOMES Issued        360 C 28.75
37993 04-Dec-2008 VERIZON VERIZON Issued        360 C 66.63
37994 04-Dec-2008 Z&LPAVING Z&L PAVING Issued        360 C 5,980.80
37995 05-Dec-2008 CHARLESBUT BUTCHER, CHARLES Issued        362 C 361.86
37996 05-Dec-2008 TIMSMITH SMITH, TIMOTHY Issued        362 C 10.00
37997 11-Dec-2008 ACTIONTRUE ACTION TRUE VALUE  HARDWARE Issued        370 C 437.26
37998 11-Dec-2008 ALLIEDSTOR ALLIED STORAGE CONTAINERS Issued        370 C 70.04
37999 11-Dec-2008 ALLPURPOSE ALL PURPOSE RENTALS Issued        370 C 24.20
38000 11-Dec-2008 B ACE HOME BEAUMONT ACE HOME CENTER Issued        370 C 107.10
38001 11-Dec-2008 BRYANWILFL WILFLEY, BRYAN Issued        370 C 955.65
38002 11-Dec-2008 BSTATIONER BEAUMONT STATIONERS Issued        370 C 5.71
38003 11-Dec-2008 CADETUNIFO CADET UNIFORM SERVICE Issued        370 C 67.92
38004 11-Dec-2008 CLEANBYDES CLEAN BY DESIGN  INC. Issued        370 C 1,110.00
38005 11-Dec-2008 CVAUTO CHERRY VALLEY AUTOMOTIVE Issued        370 C 856.84
38006 11-Dec-2008 ESBABCOCK ES BABCOCK Issued        370 C 564.00
38007 11-Dec-2008 FREEMANOFF FREEMAN OFFICE PRODUCTS Issued        370 C 111.83
38008 11-Dec-2008 GASCO THE GAS COMPANY Issued        370 C 10.52
38009 11-Dec-2008 GASSCO GAS ARC STEEL SUPPLY CO Issued        370 C 54.57
38010 11-Dec-2008 GEOSCIENCE GEOSCIENCE Issued        370 C 1,456.00
38011 11-Dec-2008 HOMEDEPOT HOME DEPOT CREDIT  SERVICES Issued        370 C 129.54
38012 11-Dec-2008 HUDECS HUDEC'S COMPUTER  CONSULTING Issued        370 C 1,216.41
38013 11-Dec-2008 INLANDWATE INLAND WATER WORKS Issued        370 C 6,434.47
38014 11-Dec-2008 KIMCO KIMCO STAFFING SERVICES  INC. Issued        370 C 434.88
38015 11-Dec-2008 LUTHERSTRU LUTHERS TRUCK & EQUIPMENT Issued        370 C 564.88
38016 11-Dec-2008 MATICH MATICH CORP Issued        370 C 70.00
38017 11-Dec-2008 MSTBACKFLO MST BACKFLOW Issued        370 C 80.00
38018 11-Dec-2008 NAPAAUTOPA NAPA AUTO PARTS Issued        370 C 88.34
38019 11-Dec-2008 PARSONS PARSONS WATER &  INFRASTRUCTURE INC. Issued        370 C 32,851.76
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Batch

AP5090 Page : 2

Check Register-Summary-Bank Date : Dec 31, 2008 Time : 11:53 am

Vendor : A&A FENCE  To  ZETLMAIER Seq : Status :

Check Date

Cheque Dt. :

BEAUMONT-CHERRY VALLEY WATER DISTRICT

01-Dec-2008 To 31-Dec-2008
Medium : M=Manual  C=Computer  E=EFT-PABank            : 1 - GENERAL CHECKING

Cheque No. All

Vendor Vendor Name StatusCheck # AmountMedium

38020 11-Dec-2008 PERFORMANCPERFORMANCE METER INC Issued        370 C 40,759.58
38021 11-Dec-2008 PRESTIGEMO PRESTIGE MOBILE DETAIL Issued        370 C 128.00
38022 11-Dec-2008 PURCHASEPOPITNEY BOWES PURCHASE  POWER Issued        370 C 4,000.00
38023 11-Dec-2008 RYANHERCO RYAN HERCO FLOW SOLUTIONS Issued        370 C 66.05
38024 11-Dec-2008 STAPLES STAPLES BUSINESS  ADVANTAGE Issued        370 C 652.52
38025 11-Dec-2008 STELLAPARK PARKS, STELLA Issued        370 C 1,000.00
38026 11-Dec-2008 STMP000532 ESPEY, MEGHAN Issued        370 C 22.07
38027 11-Dec-2008 STMP000533 FEIGEN, SONYA Issued        370 C 11.80
38028 11-Dec-2008 STMP000534 LONG, LEONARD Issued        370 C 11.65
38029 11-Dec-2008 STMP000535 LIU, AL & JUNG Issued        370 C 270.39
38030 11-Dec-2008 STMP000536 WYATT  KELLY (REALTOR) Issued        370 C 205.90
38031 11-Dec-2008 SWRCB STATE WATER RESOURCES  CONTROL BOARIssued        370 C 1,452.00
38032 11-Dec-2008 TERMINIX TERMINIX Issued        370 C 90.00
38033 11-Dec-2008 VERIZON VERIZON Issued        370 C 105.92
38034 18-Dec-2008 ADVANTAGES ADVANTAGE SEPTIC SYSTEMS Issued        374 C 325.00
38035 18-Dec-2008 ALLPURPOSE ALL PURPOSE RENTALS Issued        374 C 92.40
38036 18-Dec-2008 AQMD AQMD Issued        374 C 804.42
38037 18-Dec-2008 ARAMARK ARAMARK Issued        374 C 57.50
38038 18-Dec-2008 B ACE HOME BEAUMONT ACE HOME CENTER Issued        374 C 914.89
38039 18-Dec-2008 B76 BEAUMONT 76 Issued        374 C 661.61
38040 18-Dec-2008 BLAIRBALL BALL, BLAIR Issued        374 C 877.00
38041 18-Dec-2008 BRINKS INC BRINK'S INC Issued        374 C 381.03
38042 18-Dec-2008 CALTOOL CALIFORNIA TOOL & WELDING Issued        374 C 46.80
38043 18-Dec-2008 CAMGUARD CAM GUARD SYSTEMS  INC. Issued        374 C 950.00
38044 18-Dec-2008 CR&RINCORP CR&R INC Issued        374 C 224.92
38045 18-Dec-2008 CUSTOMTROPCUSTOM TROPHIES Issued        374 C 51.07
38046 18-Dec-2008 CVAUTO CHERRY VALLEY AUTOMOTIVE Issued        374 C 38.68
38047 18-Dec-2008 DOPPMARQUEMARQUEL  DOPP Issued        374 C 400.00
38048 18-Dec-2008 EMEDCO EMEDCO Issued        374 C 103.94
38049 18-Dec-2008 ESBABCOCK ES BABCOCK Issued        374 C 844.00
38050 18-Dec-2008 FEDEX FEDEX Issued        374 C 90.57
38051 18-Dec-2008 FREEMANOFF FREEMAN OFFICE PRODUCTS Issued        374 C 48.46
38052 18-Dec-2008 HIGHLANDSP HIGHLAND SPRINGS EXPRESS  LUBE Issued        374 C 1,644.92
38053 18-Dec-2008 IDEARCMEDI IDEARC MEDIA CORP. Issued        374 C 98.50
38054 18-Dec-2008 KIMCO KIMCO STAFFING SERVICES  INC. Issued        374 C 724.80
38055 18-Dec-2008 MACROCOMM MACRO COMMUNICATIONS Issued        374 C 150.00
38056 18-Dec-2008 NAPAAUTOPA NAPA AUTO PARTS Issued        374 C 109.86
38057 18-Dec-2008 PACIFICALA PACIFIC ALARM Issued        374 C 138.50
38058 18-Dec-2008 PETTY CASH PETTY CASH - MARY MARTIN Issued        374 C 381.14
38059 18-Dec-2008 POUANTHONYPOU, ANTHONY Issued        374 C 30.70
38060 18-Dec-2008 SGPWA SAN GORGONIO PASS WATER  AGENCY Issued        374 C 46,420.00
38061 18-Dec-2008 STAPLES STAPLES BUSINESS  ADVANTAGE Issued        374 C 787.15
38062 18-Dec-2008 STELLAPARK PARKS, STELLA Issued        374 C 600.00
38063 18-Dec-2008 STMP000537 YU, THOMAS Issued        374 C 259.59
38064 18-Dec-2008 TERMINIX TERMINIX Issued        374 C 49.00
38065 18-Dec-2008 TIMEWARNER TIME WARNER CABLE Issued        374 C 398.24
38066 18-Dec-2008 TIMSMITH SMITH, TIMOTHY Issued        374 C 61.83
38067 18-Dec-2008 TOMLARA TOM LARA Issued        374 C 3,950.00
38068 18-Dec-2008 UNDERGROUNUNDERGROUND SERVICE ALERT Issued        374 C 162.00
38069 18-Dec-2008 VADIM VADIM Issued        374 C 23,192.72
38070 18-Dec-2008 VERIZON VERIZON Issued        374 C 60.07
38071 18-Dec-2008 VERIZON VERIZON Issued        374 C 553.60
38072 18-Dec-2008 VERIZON VERIZON Issued        374 C 522.15
38073 18-Dec-2008 VERIZONWIR VERIZON WIRELESS Issued        374 C 1,156.72
38074 18-Dec-2008 WASTEMANAGWASTE MANAGEMENT Issued        374 C 35.13
38075 18-Dec-2008 WASTEMANAGWASTE MANAGEMENT Issued        374 C 244.37
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Batch

AP5090 Page : 3

Check Register-Summary-Bank Date : Dec 31, 2008 Time : 11:53 am

Vendor : A&A FENCE  To  ZETLMAIER Seq : Status :

Check Date

Cheque Dt. :

BEAUMONT-CHERRY VALLEY WATER DISTRICT

01-Dec-2008 To 31-Dec-2008
Medium : M=Manual  C=Computer  E=EFT-PABank            : 1 - GENERAL CHECKING

Cheque No. All

Vendor Vendor Name StatusCheck # AmountMedium

38076 18-Dec-2008 WASTEMANAGWASTE MANAGEMENT Issued        374 C 122.47
38077 18-Dec-2008 WELLSFARGO WELLS FARGO REMITTANCE  CENTER Issued        374 C 647.93
38078 18-Dec-2008 WOLLR000 WOLL, RYAN Issued        374 C 200.00
38079 18-Dec-2008 XEROX XEROX CORPORATION Issued        374 C 3,658.50
38080 24-Dec-2008 DHS-OCP DEPT OF PUBLIC HEALTH MS  #7417 Issued        380 C 120.00
38081 24-Dec-2008 PRESTIGEMO PRESTIGE MOBILE DETAIL Issued        380 C 352.00
38082 31-Dec-2008 ALLPURPOSE ALL PURPOSE RENTALS Issued        389 C 60.50
38083 31-Dec-2008 AVAYA AVAYA  INC Issued        389 C 115.44
38084 31-Dec-2008 B ACE HOME BEAUMONT ACE HOME CENTER Issued        389 C 813.52
38085 31-Dec-2008 B76 BEAUMONT 76 Issued        389 C 1,284.78
38086 31-Dec-2008 BANNINGACE BANNING ACE HARDWARE Issued        389 C 10.76
38087 31-Dec-2008 BASICCHEMI BASIC CHEMICAL SOLUTIONS  LLC Issued        389 C 6,774.13
38088 31-Dec-2008 CADETUNIFO CADET UNIFORM SERVICE Issued        389 C 67.92
38089 31-Dec-2008 CVAUTO CHERRY VALLEY AUTOMOTIVE Issued        389 C 75.00
38090 31-Dec-2008 DAVIDEVANS DAVID EVANS & ASSOCIATES  INC Issued        389 C 2,535.00
38091 31-Dec-2008 DAVINCI DA VINCI PRINTING &  BLUEPRINTS Issued        389 C 15.63
38092 31-Dec-2008 EDISON SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA  EDISON Issued        389 C 22,650.07
38093 31-Dec-2008 ESBABCOCK ES BABCOCK Issued        389 C 1,965.00
38094 31-Dec-2008 GASSCO GAS ARC STEEL SUPPLY CO Issued        389 C 66.05
38095 31-Dec-2008 HIGHLANDSP HIGHLAND SPRINGS EXPRESS  LUBE Issued        389 C 257.16
38096 31-Dec-2008 HUDECS HUDEC'S COMPUTER  CONSULTING Issued        389 C 5,549.63
38097 31-Dec-2008 INLANDWATE INLAND WATER WORKS Issued        389 C 2,402.54
38098 31-Dec-2008 KIMCO KIMCO STAFFING SERVICES  INC. Issued        389 C 724.80
38099 31-Dec-2008 MCCROMETERMCCROMETER Issued        389 C 799.73
38100 31-Dec-2008 METROCALL USA MOBILITY WIRELESS  INC. Issued        389 C 23.52
38101 31-Dec-2008 MIKEMCGEOR MIKE MCGEORGE GOPHER  CONTROL Issued        389 C 250.00
38102 31-Dec-2008 NAPAAUTOPA NAPA AUTO PARTS Issued        389 C 15.62
38103 31-Dec-2008 PATRICKSEP PATRICK SEPTIC TANK  SERVICE INC. Issued        389 C 225.00
38104 31-Dec-2008 PATSPOTS PAT'S POTS Issued        389 C 310.00
38105 31-Dec-2008 POUANTHONYPOU, ANTHONY Issued        389 C 30.70
38106 31-Dec-2008 PRESTIGEMO PRESTIGE MOBILE DETAIL Issued        389 C 272.00
38107 31-Dec-2008 RAINFORREN RAIN FOR RENT Issued        389 C 2,127.35
38108 31-Dec-2008 SAFEGUARD SAFEGUARD Issued        389 C 1,358.91
38109 31-Dec-2008 SCHLANGEJA SCHLANGE, J. ANDREW Issued        389 C 4,638.64
38110 31-Dec-2008 STAPLES STAPLES BUSINESS  ADVANTAGE Issued        389 C 728.08
38111 31-Dec-2008 STELLAPARK PARKS, STELLA Issued        389 C 400.00
38112 31-Dec-2008 STMP000538 UJKIC, STEFAN Issued        389 C 50.61
38113 31-Dec-2008 STMP000539 ELITE REALTY GROUP Issued        389 C 56.19
38114 31-Dec-2008 STMP000540 FIELD ASSET SERVICES Issued        389 C 46.23
38115 31-Dec-2008 STMP000541 MCCULLOUGH, ANITA Issued        389 C 40.89
38116 31-Dec-2008 STMP000542 PEREZ, ERICA Issued        389 C 2.76
38117 31-Dec-2008 STMP000543 DE COUD, MERLIN J. Issued        389 C 43.21
38118 31-Dec-2008 VERIZON VERIZON Issued        389 C 67.99
38119 31-Dec-2008 VERIZON VERIZON Issued        389 C 580.75
38120 31-Dec-2008 VERIZON VERIZON Issued        389 C 185.46
38121 31-Dec-2008 WILDERMUTH WILDERMUTH ENVIRONMENTAL  INC Issued        389 C 12,242.50
38122 31-Dec-2008 YANKEESELF YANKEE SELF STORAGE Issued        389 C 160.00

Total Computer Paid : 421,538.52 Total EFT PAP : 0.00 Total Paid : 421,538.52
Total Manually Paid : 0.00 Total EFT File : 0.00

159 Total No. Of Cheque(s) ...
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December 2008 Financial Report 
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BEAUMONT-CHERRY VALLEY WATER DISTRICT Page : 1

CONSTRUCTION IN PROGRESS Date : Jan 02, 2009 Time : 9:58 am

For Period Ending 31-Dec-2008
CURRENT

MONTH
YEAR TO DATE TOTAL SINCE

INCEPTION
OF PROJECT

GL5410

Restricted Funds

Assets
CONSTRUCTION IN PROGRESS
CONSTRUCTION IN PROGRESS
New Service Installations

2-1-0001-701   LABOR 41,629.02 266,857.05 267,892.49
2-1-0001-702   EQUIPMENT 0.00 1,601.05 1,601.05
2-1-0001-703   MATERIAL 797.44 106,696.64 106,696.64

Total New Service Installations 42,426.46 375,154.74 376,190.18

ODA Runoff/Capture/RechargePark
2-1-0003-700   GENERAL PRE 2005 0.00 0.00 3,705,373.63
2-1-0003-701   OUTSIDE LABOR 0.00 39,572.81 1,587,222.75
2-1-0003-702   EQUIPMENT 0.00 10,055.00 474,601.25
2-1-0003-703   MATERIAL 0.00 6,729.26 801,753.42
2-1-0003-704   CONTRACT 0.00 0.00 2,966,182.56
2-1-0003-705   ENGINEERING 0.00 0.00 570,943.88
2-1-0003-706   LEGAL 1,363.58 316,463.99 491,619.83
2-1-0003-708   LAND PURCHASE 0.00 0.00 4,571,542.86

Total ODA Runoff/Capture/RechargePark 1,363.58 372,821.06 15,169,240.18

Water Master Plan Update
2-1-0006-705   ENGINEERING 0.00 3,476.30 3,476.30

Total Water Master Plan Update 0.00 3,476.30 3,476.30

GIS/GPS
2-1-0302-700   GENERAL 0.00 0.00 70,761.47
2-1-0302-702   EQUIPMENT 0.00 2,552.78 3,132.86
2-1-0302-703   MATERIAL 0.00 2,957.78 4,052.03
2-1-0302-704   CONTRACT 0.00 0.00 33,196.98
2-1-0302-705   ENGINEERING 0.00 616.08 111,724.58

Total GIS/GPS 0.00 6,126.64 222,867.92

Recycled Water System
2-1-0304-700   GENERAL 90.57 156.95 156.95
2-1-0304-703   MATERIAL 0.00 97.16 97.16
2-1-0304-705   ENGINEERING (10,078.50 9,485.51 11,725.51)

Total Recycled Water System (9,987.93 ) 9,739.62 11,979.62

Vadim Software
2-1-0523-704   CONTRACT 0.00 0.00 710.00

Total Vadim Software 0.00 0.00 710.00

Deep Well #26-Jt Venture-Banning
2-1-0526-700   GENERAL PRE 2005 0.00 0.00 3,947.00
2-1-0526-701   LABOR 0.00 729.24 729.24
2-1-0526-703   MATERIAL 0.00 14,861.87 92,856.54
2-1-0526-704   CONTRACT 0.00 (163,292.90) 733,701.00
2-1-0526-705   ENGINEERING 0.00 (58,815.83) 213,378.75

Total Deep Well #26-Jt Venture-Banning 0.00 (206,517.62) 1,044,612.53

Well #25 Pipeline
2-1-0527-700   GENERAL PRE 2005 0.00 0.00 7,166.85
2-1-0527-701   OUTSIDE LABOR 0.00 0.00 55,213.70
2-1-0527-702   EQUIPMENT 0.00 0.00 13,236.16
2-1-0527-703   MATERIAL 2,127.35 33,567.45 178,548.46
2-1-0527-704   CONTRACT 0.00 (733,551.52) 301,007.50
2-1-0527-705   ENGINEERING 0.00 29,949.67 255,316.19

 
 
Page 15 of 108 of the January 14, 2008 Agenda



BEAUMONT-CHERRY VALLEY WATER DISTRICT Page : 2

CONSTRUCTION IN PROGRESS Date : Jan 02, 2009 Time : 9:58 am

For Period Ending 31-Dec-2008
CURRENT

MONTH
YEAR TO DATE TOTAL SINCE

INCEPTION
OF PROJECT

GL5410

Restricted Funds

Total Well #25 Pipeline 2,127.35 (670,034.40) 810,488.86

District Office Expansion
2-1-0536-700   GENERAL 0.00 1,011.68 340,733.60
2-1-0536-701   OUTSIDE LABOR 1,134.71 12,836.34 96,988.44
2-1-0536-702   EQUIPMENT 0.00 26,366.17 32,497.17
2-1-0536-703   MATERIAL 0.00 4,999.98 159,760.56
2-1-0536-704   CONTRACT (2,649.60 2,509,368.60 5,762,169.76)
2-1-0536-705   ENGINEERING 0.00 0.00 30,390.00

Total District Office Expansion (1,514.89 ) 2,554,582.77 6,422,539.53

Production Well No. 27
2-1-0537-705   ENGINEERING 0.00 0.00 19,051.58

Total Production Well No. 27 0.00 0.00 19,051.58

Sunny Cal Egg Ranch Well Rehab
2-1-0605-700   GENERAL 0.00 0.00 4,206.50
2-1-0605-701   LABOR 0.00 183.11 501.60
2-1-0605-702   EQUIPMENT 0.00 0.00 1,377.50
2-1-0605-703   MATERIAL 0.00 5,443.18 22,647.33
2-1-0605-704   CONTRACT 0.00 579,344.68 1,404,312.83
2-1-0605-705   ENGINEERING 0.00 91,107.68 274,123.11
2-1-0605-708   PROPERTY PURCHASE 0.00 0.00 855,400.00

Total Sunny Cal Egg Ranch Well Rehab 0.00 676,078.65 2,562,568.87

Web Site Re-Design
2-1-0616-704   CONTRACT 0.00 18,400.00 32,916.54

Total Web Site Re-Design 0.00 18,400.00 32,916.54

Sewering
2-1-0618-701   LABOR 0.00 0.00 1,076.27
2-1-0618-703   MATERIAL 0.00 0.00 27,531.57
2-1-0618-705   ENGINEERING 0.00 8,400.39 362,893.98
2-1-0618-706   LEGAL 0.00 0.00 11,835.70

Total Sewering 0.00 8,400.39 403,337.52

Sewering CVCO1  (SRF)
2-1-0623-700   GENERAL 0.00 0.00 23,823.25
2-1-0623-701   LABOR 0.00 0.00 1,803.23
2-1-0623-703   MATERIAL 0.00 0.00 10,981.61
2-1-0623-704   CONTRACT 0.00 2,150.00 151,805.99
2-1-0623-705   ENGINEERING 0.00 0.00 225,051.83
2-1-0623-706   LEGAL 0.00 572.00 572.00

Total Sewering CVCO1  (SRF) 0.00 2,722.00 414,037.91

3900 Zone Tank
2-1-0625-701   IN HOUSE LABOR 0.00 0.00 1,173.68
2-1-0625-702   EQUIPMENT 0.00 0.00 2,036.50
2-1-0625-703   MATERIAL 0.00 7,959.54 175,569.09
2-1-0625-704   CONTRACT 0.00 39,742.41 121,889.10
2-1-0625-705   ENGINEERING 170.00 68,574.68 286,054.93
2-1-0625-709   INHOUSE LABOR 0.00 5,052.18 35,254.16

Total 3900 Zone Tank 170.00 121,328.81 621,977.46

24" Bores across Noble Creek
2-1-0627-701   LABOR 0.00 0.00 840.00
2-1-0627-703   MATERIAL 0.00 1,132.00 4,741.50
2-1-0627-705   ENGINEERING 0.00 0.00 1,770.00
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BEAUMONT-CHERRY VALLEY WATER DISTRICT Page : 3

CONSTRUCTION IN PROGRESS Date : Jan 02, 2009 Time : 9:58 am

For Period Ending 31-Dec-2008
CURRENT

MONTH
YEAR TO DATE TOTAL SINCE

INCEPTION
OF PROJECT

GL5410

Restricted Funds

Total 24" Bores across Noble Creek 0.00 1,132.00 7,351.50

SRF Loan - Recycled Water System
2-1-0700-700   GENERAL 0.00 1,260.62 1,260.62
2-1-0700-703   MATERIAL 0.00 2,566.10 2,566.10
2-1-0700-704   CONTRACT 4,638.64 54,716.06 57,218.56
2-1-0700-705   SRF LOAN - RECYCLED WATER SYS 2,676.00 10,826.88 98,226.47

Total SRF Loan - Recycled Water System 7,314.64 69,369.66 159,271.75

SECOND STREET MARKET PLACE
2-1-0703-701   LABOR 0.00 0.00 63,430.80
2-1-0703-703   MATERIAL 0.00 0.00 98,464.91

Total SECOND STREET MARKET PLACE 0.00 0.00 161,895.71

LOWERING OF 12" LINE ON FIRST ST
2-1-0705-701   LABOR 0.00 (70,871.63) (70,871.63)
2-1-0705-703   MATERIAL 0.00 (46,749.87) (46,749.87)

Total LOWERING OF 12" LINE ON FIRST ST 0.00 (117,621.50) (117,621.50)

ODA Runoff/Recharge Phase II
2-1-0709-701   LABOR 0.00 33.38 33.38
2-1-0709-705   ENGINEERING (6,314.25 5,415.00 5,415.00)

Total ODA Runoff/Recharge Phase II (6,314.25 ) 5,448.38 5,448.38

CV POLLUTION CONTROL PROJ B.P. WETLAND
2-1-0710-700   GENERAL 0.00 281.16 281.16
2-1-0710-703   MATERIAL 0.00 820.08 1,286.08
2-1-0710-704   CONTRACT 0.00 21,850.00 31,698.00
2-1-0710-705   Engineering (6,314.25 50,000.00 50,000.00)

Total CV POLLUTION CONTROL PROJ B.P. W (6,314.25 ) 72,951.24 83,265.24

Advantage Septic Install 12303 Oak Gle
2-1-0801-703   ADVANTAGE SEPTIC SYSTEM 12303 OAK 0.00 31,447.92 31,447.92

Total Advantage Septic Install 12303 O 0.00 31,447.92 31,447.92

2008 FORD F450
2-1-0802-702   2008 F450 4WD, W/UTILITY BODY 0.00 51,431.71 51,431.71

Total 2008 FORD F450 0.00 51,431.71 51,431.71

2008 FORD F250
2-1-0803-702   2008 F250 4WD 0.00 25,039.17 25,039.17

Total 2008 FORD F250 0.00 25,039.17 25,039.17

2008 FORD F150
2-1-0804-702   2008 F150 2WD 0.00 18,055.91 18,055.91

Total 2008 FORD F150 0.00 18,055.91 18,055.91

INGERSOLL RAND AIR COMPRESSOR
2-1-0805-702   AIR COMPRESSOR W/TOOLS & ACCESSO 0.00 21,694.39 21,694.39

Total INGERSOLL RAND AIR COMPRESSOR 0.00 21,694.39 21,694.39

Recharge Facility 2008 ODA
2-1-0806-701   INHOUSE LABOR 0.00 45,633.63 45,633.63
2-1-0806-702   EQUIPMENT 0.00 12,760.00 12,760.00
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BEAUMONT-CHERRY VALLEY WATER DISTRICT Page : 4

CONSTRUCTION IN PROGRESS Date : Jan 02, 2009 Time : 9:58 am

For Period Ending 31-Dec-2008
CURRENT

MONTH
YEAR TO DATE TOTAL SINCE

INCEPTION
OF PROJECT

GL5410

Restricted Funds

2-1-0806-703   MATERIAL 0.00 883.87 883.87

Total Recharge Facility 2008 ODA 0.00 59,277.50 59,277.50

HP Design jet 500 Printer (ENGINEERING
2-1-0807-702   EQUIPMENT 0.00 2,550.46 2,550.46

Total HP Design jet 500 Printer (ENGIN 0.00 2,550.46 2,550.46

PIPELINE REPAIR @ KOHLER PROPERTY
2-1-0808-701   LABOR 0.00 78.82 78.82

Total PIPELINE REPAIR @ KOHLER PROPERT 0.00 78.82 78.82

2800 ZONE RECYCLED WATER TANK PHASE 1
2-1-0809-700   GENERAL 0.00 3,753.90 3,753.90
2-1-0809-701   OUTSIDE LABOR 0.00 1,606.46 1,606.46
2-1-0809-703   MATERIAL 0.00 0.00 42,135.13
2-1-0809-705   ENGINEERING 12,792.52 80,727.61 85,487.32

Total 2800 ZONE RECYCLED WATER TANK PH 12,792.52 86,087.97 132,982.81

24 " RECYCLED MAIN BROOKSIDE PHASE 2
2-1-0810-705   ENGINEERING 1,036.68 13,331.36 13,331.36

Total 24 " RECYCLED MAIN BROOKSIDE PHA 1,036.68 13,331.36 13,331.36

24" RECYCLED MAIN WESTERLY LOOP PHASE
2-1-0812-705   ENGINEERING 284.68 284.68 284.68

Total 24" RECYCLED MAIN WESTERLY LOOP 284.68 284.68 284.68

REC MAIN RING RANCH/OAK VALLEY P PHASE
2-1-0813-705   ENGINEERING 138.26 138.26 138.26

Total REC MAIN RING RANCH/OAK VALLEY P 138.26 138.26 138.26

Kohler 8”" Potable Main Replacement
2-1-0814-701   LABOR 5,513.16 5,513.16 5,513.16
2-1-0814-703   MATERIAL 204.46 204.46 204.46
2-1-0814-705   ENGINEERING 0.00 585.72 585.72

Total Kohler 8”" Potable Main Replacem 5,717.62 6,303.34 6,303.34

State Water Pipeline - Permanent Conne
2-1-0816-703   LABOR 0.00 87,479.50 87,479.50
2-1-0816-705   ENGINEERING 425.00 37,942.50 37,942.50

Total State Water Pipeline - Permanent 425.00 125,422.00 125,422.00

Pardee/Ryland (Compaction Failure)
2-1-0817-703   MATERIAL 0.00 36,151.47 36,151.47

Total Pardee/Ryland (Compaction Failur 0.00 36,151.47 36,151.47

Total Assets 49,665.47 3,780,853.70 28,939,795.88

Total Restricted Funds 49,665.47 3,780,853.70 28,939,795.88
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BEAUMONT-CHERRY VALLEY WATER DISTRICT Page : 1

NON OPERATING REVENUE Date : Jan 02, 2009 Time : 10:04 am

For Period Ending 31-Dec-2008
CURRENT

MONTH
YEAR TO DATE

GL5410

General Funds

NON OPERATING REVENUE
FACILITY FEES/INTEREST INCOME
Non Operating Revenue

1-4-4020-421   FRONT FOOTAGE & OTHER REIMB 0.00 (165,550.00)
1-4-4020-422   WELLS (329.12 (116,640.52))
1-4-4020-423   WATER RIGHST (SWP) (208.25 (265,772.74))
1-4-4020-424   WATER TREATMENT PLANT (156.57 (55,488.59))
1-4-4020-425   FF - LOCAL WATER RESOURCES (82.45 (109,653.74))
1-4-4020-426   FF - RECYCLED WATER FACILITIES (238.34 (584,467.98))
1-4-4020-427   FF - TRANSMISSION (266.56 (94,469.18))
1-4-4020-428   FF - STORAGE (341.36 (120,978.39))
1-4-4020-429   FF - BOOSTER (23.63 (8,374.49))
1-4-4020-430   FACILITY FEES - PRESSURE REDUCING (12.07 (4,277.61))
1-4-4020-431   FACILITY FEES - MISCELLANEOUS PROJ (10.54 (3,735.39))
1-4-4020-432   FACILITY FEES - FINANCING COSTS (51.85 (18,375.70))
1-4-4020-435   INTEREST INCOME 0.00 (88,231.09)

Total Non Operating Revenue (1,720.74 ) (1,636,015.42)

Total General Funds (1,720.74 (1,636,015.42)
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Beaumont Cherry Valley Water District 
Payroll Report 10/01/08 to 12/31/08 

 
*** OCTOBER HAD 3 PAY PERIODS ***   
     
     
EMPLOYEE NAME QUARTERLY NET  QUARTERLY GROSS  
      

BEAN, JAMES 
  

10,736.09                         16,622.88  

BUTCHER, CHARLES 
  

48,849.28                         69,388.80  

COUCH, AARON 
  

14,574.04                         19,839.40  

COVE, ANTHONY 
  

10,791.65                         13,161.14  

CRAGHEAD, JASON 
  

8,276.60                         12,287.12  

DAHLSTROM, ERIC 
  

7,507.02                         11,539.43  

DAHLSTROM, KNUTE 
  

17,705.53                         26,703.36  

DEFORGE, BEN 
  

8,183.67                         12,556.67  

DIAZ, KATHY 
  

9,677.12                         11,990.57  

ESCAMILLA, MARK 
  

7,506.08                          9,266.41  

FLORES, ARTURO 
  

10,166.62                         16,096.59  

FLORES, RICARDO  
  

6,874.80                          9,983.51  

GARCIA, CLAUDIA 
  

9,453.51                         11,741.19  

HAGGIN, JOE 
  

10,275.03                         13,939.41  

HERRERA JR., JULIAN 
  

6,805.97                          8,913.71  

HOLFORD, JESSE 
  

3,680.74                          4,641.00  

HOLLSTEIN, BRANDI 
  

7,084.98                          9,837.17  

ILER, RICHARD 
  

3,773.08                          4,569.60  

LARA, ANTHONY 
  

29,314.06                         40,613.76  

LEE, DWAN 
  

11,920.95                         16,193.06  

LEWIS, DANIEL 
  

3,962.44                          4,798.08  
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MARIN, BLANCA 
  

11,440.42                         15,508.65  

MARTIN, HEIDI 
  

4,756.09                          6,610.55  

MARTIN, MARY 
  

10,874.76                         14,848.65  

MEDINA, JON 
  

8,551.18                         11,501.81  

MENDOZA, ANTONIO 
  

5,447.78                          7,959.11  

MORALES, MICHAEL 
  

10,649.64                         14,069.00  

MUNOZ, JAIME 
  

7,580.50                         10,820.11  

POU, ANTHONY  
  

6,656.15                          7,852.96  

QUEZADA, EILEEN  
  

5,352.32                          7,956.46  

REICHENBERGER, JOSEPH 
  

13,914.51                         21,790.69  

SALINAS, EMANUEL 
  

10,127.74                         13,447.37  

SALINAS, JULIE 
  

20,650.85                         27,054.72  

SMITH, TIMOTHY 
  

7,823.18                         10,691.97  

TUCKER, SHAYNE 
  

2,561.80                          3,189.20  

WEBB, AURIELLE 
  

9,135.05                         10,936.39  

WILFLEY, BRYAN 
  

12,047.17                         19,519.31  

WILFLEY, JAY 
  

19,566.78                         25,649.28  

WILLIAMS, CHRIS 
  

7,609.98                         10,885.90  
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RECORD OF THE MINUTES OF THE 

REGULAR MEETING OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS 
OF THE BEAUMONT CHERRY VALLEY WATER DISTRICT 

  December 10, 2008  
 

1. Swearing-in of New Directors, Ryan L. Woll and Ken Ross 
 
General Manager, C.J. Butcher sworn in new Directors. 
 
2. Call to Order, Pledge of Allegiance, Invocation and Roll Call, Secretary 

Butcher 
 
General Manager, C.J. Butcher called the meeting to order at 7:03 p.m., 560 
Magnolia Avenue, Beaumont, California. He led the pledge. 
 
Director Ball recited an invocation. 
 
Those responding to roll call were, Directors Ball, Parks, Dopp, Woll and Ross. 
Also present were General Manager, C.J. Butcher, Assistant General Manager, 
Anthony Lara, Legal Counsel, Gil Granito, and Executive Assistant/Recording 
Secretary, Blanca Marin. 
 
3. Reorganization of the Board of Directors 
 

a. Nomination and Election of the President 
 

General Manager, C.J. Butcher called for nominations for President. 
 
Director Parks moved to nominate Director Ball for President. Director Ross 
seconded.  
 
Director Parks moved for the nomination to cease. Director Ross seconded. The 
motion passed with Director Dopp abstaining. 
 

b. Nomination and Election of the Vice President 
 
Director Ross moved to nominate Director Parks to Vice President. Director Woll 
seconded. The motion passed with Director Dopp abstaining. 

 
4. Appointment of Standing Committees 
 

a. Personnel Committee 
b. Audit and Finance Committee 

 
President Ball postponed this item and he requested that all Directors provide a 
scheduled on their availability to attend meetings. 
 
5. Appointment of the San Timoteo Watershed Management Authority to 

Replace Past Commissioner William Lash, Resolution 2008-08** 
 
President Ball postponed this item and he requested that all Directors provide a 
scheduled on their availability to attend meetings. 
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6. Appointment of District Treasurer 
 
President Ball postponed this item and he requested that all Directors provide a 
scheduled on their availability to attend meetings. 
 
7. Appointment of District Secretary  
 
President Ball postponed this item and he requested that all Directors provide a 
scheduled on their availability to attend meetings. 
 
8. Adoption and Adjustment of Agenda (additions and/or deletions) 
 
President Ball moved to move Item 11K to 11C1. Director Ross seconded. The motion 
passed unanimously. 
  
9.  Public Input 

 
Assistant General Manager, Anthony Lara invited Luwana Ryan to address the 
Board on an item not on the agenda. Mrs. Ryan, resident of Cherry Valley, 
indicated no reports have been reviewed by the Board since June of 2008. 
 
Assistant General Manager, Anthony Lara invited Barbara Voigt to address the 
Board on an item not on the agenda. Mrs. Voigt recommended that the Board 
considered two meetings per month, as the agendas are too big. 
 
10.  Adoption of the Minutes 
 

a. Minutes of the Regular Meeting of November 12, 2008** 
 

Director Parks moved to adopt minutes of November 12, 2008 with the correction 
on the name of the National Groundwater Association as highlighted by President 
Ball. Director Dopp seconded. The motion passed with Director Woll abstaining. 
 
11.  Action Items 
 
a. Presentation  by District Engineer, Joseph Reichenberger Regarding Repayment 

of the Recycled Water Loan (No action needs to be taken by the Board)** 
 
Assistant General Manager, Anthony Lara invited Luwana Ryan to address the Board 
on this item. Mrs. Ryan referred to page 14 of Mr. Reichenberger’s report, which 
addressed the Facilities Fund Deficit. She also referred to page 19 of the same report 
stated that facilities fees will be used for the repayment of the loan. She further 
addressed the letter from the City of Beaumont, which still does not address whether 
the water will be given to the District at no additional cost. 
  
Assistant General Manager, Anthony Lara invited Frances Flanders to address the 
Board on this item. Mrs. Flanders referred to different amounts of the report 
provided in the agenda and requested further clarification from the District Engineer, 
Joseph Reichenberger. 
 
District Engineer, Joseph Reichenberger provided a brief history of the Recycled 
Water Project; a list of the requirements and reports completed by the District. He 
explained the five phases of the project, indicating the State Water Resources 
Control Board will review and approve all designs. He stated that the cost of the 
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recycled water will be the same as the current cost. He explained that the more 
recycled water is used the least potable water will be used. He responded to 
questions from the public and the Board. 
 
General Manager, C.J. Butcher provided a brief verbal report on the award given to 
the District for the Recharge Facility Project by the National Groundwater 
Association. 
 
District Engineer, Joseph Reichenberger explained the reason that the District is 
asking for the State loan is to finish the District Recycled/non-potable Water System. 
He explained that a reservoir has to be built to store the water that comes from the 
sewer system.  He also explained that payments for the loan will start two years 
after completion. He indicated that the District would provide quarterly reports to the 
State. He further commented that if the District waits to respond to their letter, the 
District might not have the funds later. He also explained the impacts on the cost of 
the water if the District increases purchases of State water versus recycled water.  
 
District Engineer, Joseph Reichenberger explained that the District could also pump 
“poor quality/non-potable water” from the South Beaumont Basin and the San 
Timoteo Basin. He explained that this water would be cheaper as the pumping cost 
would be less than State project water.  
 
b. Report on Availability of Water from Other Agencies for the Recycled Water 

 System, General Manager, Charles J. Butcher (Additional Information on this 
item will be presented at the meeting) 

 
General Manager, C.J. Butcher provided a memorandum to the Board and the public 
further explaining the Local, Supplemental, Storm Water and State Project water 
supplies. He further recommended that this item be put on a future agenda for 
comments. 
 
c. E-mail from James Garcia, Representative of the State Water Resources 

Control Board Regarding Recycled Water System Grant and Loan Requesting a 
Response from the Beaumont Cherry Valley Water District Board of Directors. 

 
After a brief discussion, President Ball appointed an ad hoc committee, formed by 
himself and Vice President Parks, regarding the Recycled Water. He indicated that 
the Recycled Water Committee and legal counsel would meet with the City of 
Beaumont and their legal counsel to discuss the Recycled Water Project. He indicated 
that the new Board does not have enough knowledge to approve this item.  

 
President Ball moved for the Recycled Water Ad hoc Committee to start 
communications with the City of Beaumont; for the Board to allow him as 
President of the Board to start direct communications with State Water Resources 
Control Board Representative, James Garcia and for the Board to meet on 
December 16, 2008 to provide an e-mail response to the letter. Vice President 
Parks seconded. The motion passed unanimously.  
 

C1. Fourth Amendment to Agreement, Parsons Engineering 

After a brief report from District Engineer, Joseph Reichenberger, Vice President 
Parks moved to approve Fourth Amendment to Agreement. Director Ross seconded. 
The motion passed unanimously. 
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d. Acceptance of Report on Compliance and Other Matters and on Internal 
 Control Over Financial Reporting based on an Audit of Financial  Statements 
 Performed in Accordance with Government Auditing Standards, dated October 
6, 2008 

 
After a brief report from District Legal Counsel, Gil Granito, Director Woll moved to 
accept the Report dated October 6, 2008. Director Ross seconded. The motion 
passed unanimously. 
 
e. Acceptance of the October 6, 2008 Letter from Mayer Hoffman MacCann 
  
After a brief report from District Legal Counsel, Gil Granito, Director Dopp moved to 
accept letter dated October 6, 2008. Vice President Parks seconded. The motion 
passed unanimously. 
 
f. Third Report from Mayer Hoffman McCann 
 
District Legal Counsel, Gil Granito recommended that the Board table this item as he 
spoke to Ken Al-Imam with Mayer Hoffman MacCann and a third report will be 
provided to the District at no additional cost.  
 
Director Dopp moved to table Third Report as recommended by Legal Counsel, Gil 
Granito. Director Woll seconded. The motion passed unanimously. 
  
g. Approval of Notice of Exemption for MCM Poultry Farms, APN Nos. 421-070-

 008, 421-070-009 and 421-070-010. 
 
Assistant General Manager, Anthony Lara invited Patsy Reeley to address the Board 
on this item. Mrs. Reeley expressed her opposition to the annexation of these 
parcels and she recommended that the Board wait before approving this request 
until the Recycled Water issue is resolved. 
 
General Manager, C.J. Butcher provided a brief report on this item and 
recommended that the Board do table this item until the recycled water is available. 
 
Director Dopp moved to table this item. Vice President Parks seconded. The motion 
passed unanimously. 
 
h. Resolution 2008-09, Resolution Requesting the Local Agency Formation 

 Commission of Riverside County to Begin Proceedings for Annexation to 
 Beaumont Cherry Valley Water District, MCM Poultry Farms. 

 
Director Dopp moved to table this item. Vice President Parks seconded. The motion 
passed unanimously. 

 
i. Notice of Intent to Amend Appendix to Conflict of Interest (Designated 

 Positions) and Set a Public Hearing for Same (February 11, 2009) 
 

Legal Counsel, Gil Granito provided a brief report on this item indicating that new 
positions have been added in the last ten years. The District conflict of interest code 
needs to be amended to reflect these changes. He further stated that a public 
hearing will be held at the District office on February 11, 2009 to consider this 
amended code. 
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Vice President Parks moved to have a public hearing on February 11, 2009 to 
approve the Notice of Intent to Amend. Director Ross seconded. The motion passed 
unanimously. 
 
j. Acceptance of Noble Creek Artificial Recharge Facility Ground Water 

Monitoring Report, May 31, 2008 to September 12, 2008. 
 
General Manager, C.J. Butcher explained that the report was for monitoring of wells 
at the Recharge site. 
 
Director Dopp moved to accept the Noble Creek Artificial Recharge Facility Ground 
Water Monitoring Report. Vice President Parks seconded. The motion passed 
unanimously. 
 
k. Memorandum of Understanding Regarding Operation of Little San Gorgonio 

 Creek Recharge Facility between San Gorgonio Pass Water Agency and 
 Beaumont Cherry Valley Water District 

 
Assistant General Manager, Anthony Lara invited the General Manager of the San 
Gorgonio Pass Water Agency, Jeff Davis to address the Board on this item. Mr. Davis 
indicated that the current Memorandum of Understanding was talked about by both 
agencies and approved by the SGPWA board in April 2008. He indicated that the 
MOU was drafted to comply with the Pollution Control Project. He also indicated that 
the board will be interested in helping the District create some revenue if needed. He 
recommended that the District extend the agreement for at least one year so that 
the District has the opportunity to decide how the District might want to use the 
facilities. 
 
General Manager, C.J. Butcher referred to a letter from the Department of the 
Interior, Bureau of Reclamation stating that they are working on a design for a 
demonstration wetlands project. He indicated that the location of this project will in 
conflict with the location that the Pass Agency is currently using.  He indicated that 
the Bureau of Reclamation has asked that the District keep options open in case the 
project needs to use the location that the Pass Agency is currently using. 
 
After discussion, Director Ross moved to extend the agreement for six months. 
Director Ross withdrew his motion. 
 
Vice President Parks moved for the contract to be extended on a month by month 
basis with a 30-day notice of termination. Director Ross seconded. Director Ross 
withdrew his motion. President Ball seconded. The motion passed with the following 
vote: 
 
Ayes: Ball, Parks and Woll 
Nays: Ross and Dopp 
Absent: None 
Abstain: None 

 
l. Letter from Employees Regarding Current Memorandum of Understanding, with 

Employees Association 
 

General Manager, C.J. Butcher indicated that because of the current election, the 
Employee Association requested that the current MOU be extended for one more 
year. 
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Vice President Parks requested that the Employee Association be notified for an 
earlier that September negotiation date. 
 
Vice President Parks moved to contact the Employee Association to start negotiations 
earlier than September and extend the MOU for one more year. Director Ross 
seconded. The motion passed unanimously. 

 
President Ball requested that an “Action List” be created on the items that need a 
follow up. 
 
m. Communication Between General Manager, Charles J. Butcher and Director 

Ball Concerning Surveillance Cameras** 
 
Vice President Parks requested that the surveillance cameras be removed except for 
the parking lot. 
 
Director Dopp moved to receive and file. Vice President Parks seconded. The motion 
passed unanimously 

 
12.  General Manager’s Reports, Discussion and Possible Action 
 

a. System Update- None 
 Tim Smith presented an Excellence Award that was presented at the 
 Metropolitan Water District by the Alana Sherman Excellence Award for 
 his work on the Recharge Facility and the Recycled Water. 
b. Response to Director Ball’s Request on Payment Information for Costs 
 Related to the Fishing Derby- General Manager, C.J. Butcher indicated 
 that invoices had been sent. He further indicated that the BCVRPD has 
 not been able to locate the deeds. He requested that legal be 
 instructed to draft quit claim deed for these parcels. 
c. Update on Work with Bureau of Reclamation- He indicated that the 
 information provided in the agenda as to how the system would look 
 (Demonstration Wetlands).  He briefly explained the system. 
d. Update on the Land Transfer from the Recreations and Parks District- 
 Assignment given to Legal Counsel, Gil Granito 
e. Letter from the Watermaster Concerning Temporary Surplus- Andrew 
 Schlange, Chief of Watermaster Services provided a brief report 
 indicating that five years from now, the temporary water will be gone 
 and the different agencies need to start other sources of water. He 
 spoke of other sources of water. He indicated that the purpose of the 
 letter is to put the agencies in alert, as in five years, the temporary 
 surplus will be gone. He indicated that he is also working towards the 
 Governor’s requirement that a new regulation that will take effect in 
 2020, mandating a 20 percent water conservation program be placed 
 by retailer agencies.  He briefly spoke regarding the SRF loan for the 
 Recycled Water and urged the Board to promptly respond to the State 
 Water Resources Control Board’s request. 

 
13.  Assistant General Manager’s Reports 
 

a. Bonita Vista Agreements Update- He reported that the annexations can 
be bunched together with the District properties annexation as one 
annexation.  However, one of the drawbacks would be that if any of the 
annexations were rejected it would hold them all up. He stated that the 
advantage to annex together would be to save the District money. He 
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indicated that regarding the current Bonita Vista agreements, there are 
23 delinquent accounts. He further indicated that a letter will be sent 
letting customers know that the amounts are due and payable.  

 He indicated that the District will take other legal action on those 
 customers that do not want to pay. He explained that delinquent 
 amounts may be put on the property bills or put a lien on the 
 properties. He indicated that there are 11 properties that need to be 
 annexed. He indicated that a full report would be provided at the 
 January 2009  meeting. 
 

14.  Directors’ Reports for Discussion and Possible Action 
 

a. Director Woll- He suggested that an item in the agenda be added for 
 suggestions for future agendas. 
b.  Director Ross- Requested that a report be given at the next meeting 
 by the General Manager on projects completed, in progress and in the 
 future, including costs involved. He requested that a report be given on 
 the 2009 Budget and a report on the top 10 priorities for the District to 
 address in 2009. 
c. Director Ball- He reported that he attended one day of the ACWA 
 Conference. He indicated that it was very informative and that 
 information was given on a water shortage situation. He suggested  
 that for the upcoming budget, a list of cost cutting options be 
 prepared. He further indicated that a local banks be contacted and 
 work with staff to provide input on cost cutting measures. 
d. Director Dopp-None 
e. Director Parks-She provided a brief report on a meeting that she 
 attended at the SGPWA. She further announced that an Ethics Training 
 will be offered at Yucaipa Valley Water District on January 28, 2009. 
 She further indicated that she contacted different agencies regarding 
 how many meetings they hold per month. She recommended to the 
 District that more than one meeting be held per month.  

 
Action Items for Next Months- 
 
1.  Fishing Derby Invoices 
2.  Deeds from Recreations and Parks District 
3. Full report on Bonita Vista will be provided by Assistant General 
 Manager, Anthony Lara 
 

15.  Closed Session: CONFERENCE WITH LEGAL COUNSEL – (TWO MATTERS) 
 

a. Pursuant to Government Code Section §54957.6 (b)(1) – Public 
Employees Performance Evaluation (General Manager) – Preliminary 
Considerations Only  
 

• The purpose of this portion of the Closed Session is for the Board 
members to discuss and/or select criteria and to establish a fact 
gathering mechanism for said evaluation process. 

 
b. Pursuant to Government Code Section §54957. (a) - The purpose of 
the portion of the Closed Session is for the Board Members to discuss matters 
of security with the District’s Staff responsible for managing security 
operations on matters that pose a threat to the security of the District’s 
operations and facilities. 
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16.  Open Session Report on Closed Session 
 
Legal Counsel, Gil Granito reported that the first item as agendized was attended 
by District’s General Manager, C.J. Butcher, Assistant General Manager, Anthony 
Lara and later in the first phase of this meeting, Staff Member Tim Smith joined 
the meeting. The Board and Staff reviewed and discussed matters of security 
operations and access of security cameras of the District. No further reportable 
action was taken on this matter. 
 
The purpose of the second item in the Closed Session only Board members and 
the attorney were present. The purpose of this phase of the Closed Session was 
for the Board to discuss and select the criteria to establish a fact gathering 
mechanism for a future performance evaluation of the General Manager. No 
further reportable action was taken on this matter. 
 
17.   Appointment of Ad hoc Committees 
 
President Ball appointed himself and Director Ross to work on the evaluation of 
the General Manager.  
 
President Ball appointed himself and Director Parks for a Recycled Water 
Committee which will meet with the City Council. 
 
President Ball indicated the Grand Jury Committee will continue with himself and 
Director Parks. 
 
18.  Adjournment 
 
President Ball adjourned the meeting at 11:12 pm. 
 
 
 
______________________________ 
Dr. Blair Ball President of the  
Board of Directors of the  
Beaumont Cherry Valley Water District 
 
Attest: 
 
_______________________________ 
Ryan Woll, Secretary to the  
Board of Directors of the 
Beaumont Cherry Valley Water District 
 
 
** Information included in the agenda packet 
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RECORD OF THE MINUTES OF THE CONTINUATION OF THE DECEMBER 10TH, 2009  
REGULAR MEETING OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE 

BEAUMONT CHERRY VALLEY WATER DISTRICT 
  DECEMBER 16, 2008  

 
CALL TO ORDER, PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE, INVOCATION AND ROLL CALL 
 
President Ball called the meeting to order at 7:04 p.m., 560 Magnolia Avenue, 
Beaumont, California. 
 
President Ball led the Pledge of Allegiance. 
 
Director Ross recited the invocation. 
 
Those responding to roll call were Directors, Ball, Parks, Dopp and Ross. Director Woll 
informed the Board that he would be late for the meeting. Also present at this 
meeting were the Assistant General Manager, Anthony Lara, Legal Counsel, Gil 
Granito and Executive Assistant/Recording Secretary, Blanca Marin. 
 
PUBLIC INPUT 

  
President Ball invited Luwana Ryan to address the Board on an item not on the 
agenda. Mrs. Ryan made several comments on the financial information. She 
indicated that the public needs to have access to financial information at any time. 
She indicated that financial information needs close scrutiny. 
 
President Ball invited Frances Flanders to address the Board on an item not on the 
agenda. Mrs. Flanders indicated that the report she presented, had information 
missing. She requested that the Board reviews the missing information before 
approving financial reports. 
 
ACTION ITEMS 
 

1. Appointment of Standing Committees 
 

a. Personnel Committee 
 
Director Dopp moved to ratify the appointment of Directors Ross and Parks to the Personnel 
Committee. Director Ross seconded. The motion passed with Director Woll absent. 

 
b. Audit and Finance Committee 

 
Director Parks moved to ratify the appointment of Directors Ross and Ball for the Audit and 
Finance Committee. Director Ross seconded. The motion passed with Director Woll absent. 
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2. Appointments to the San Timoteo Watershed Management Authority, 
Resolution 2008-08** 

 
President Ball appointed Mr. Anthony Lara, Director Dopp and Director Blair Ball for the San 
Timoteo Watershed Management Authority by Resolution 2008-08. 
 
Vice President Parks moved to appoint Anthony Lara, Director Dopp and Director Blair Ball. 
Director Dopp seconded. The motion passed with Director Woll absent. 
 

3. Appointment of District Treasurer 
 
President Ball appointed Director Ross to serve as the Treasurer of the Beaumont Cherry 
Valley Water District. 
 
Vice President Parks moved to appoint Director Ross for Treasurer. Director Dopp seconded. 
The motion passed with Director Woll absent. 
 

4. Appointment of District Secretary  
 
President Ball appointed Director Woll to serve as the Secretary to the Board of Directors of 
the Beaumont Cherry Valley Water District. 
 
Vice President Parks moved to appoint Director Woll to serve as the Secretary to the Board. 
Director Ross seconded. The motion passed with Director Woll absent. 
 

5. Adoption and Adjustment of Agenda (additions and/or deletions) 
 
Director Dopp moved to adopt the agenda as presented. Vice President Parks seconded. The 
motion passed with Director Woll absent. 

 
6.  Grand Jury- Adjustment of Implementation Timeframe 

 
Director Dopp moved to approve the letter and send the letter to the Grand Jury. Director 
Ross seconded. The motion passed with Director Woll absent. 
 

7. E-mail from James Garcia, Representative of the State Water Resources 
Control Board Regarding Recycled Water System Grant and Loan Requesting 
a Response from the Beaumont Cherry Valley Water District Board of 
Directors. 

 
President Ball indicated that General Manager, C.J. Butcher was absent for the meeting for 
medical reasons.  
 
Legal Counsel, Gil Granito indicated that the response letter to the State Water Resources 
Control Board Regarding Recycled Water Loan was to reaffirm the District’s commitment to 
the Recycled Water Project and to reaffirm the changes to the commitment. 
 
Director Ross moved to authorize sending the letter response to the State Water Resources 
Control Board. Director Dopp seconded. The motion passed with Director Woll absent. 
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8.  Recycled Water Project-Designated Representative- Resolution 2008-09 
(Modifying Resolutions 2006-30, 2007-05 and 2008-03) 

 
Vice President Parks moved to approve Resolution 2008-09. Director Ross seconded. The 
motion passed with Director Dopp opposing and Director Woll absent. 
 

9. Acceptance of the Invoices for the Month of September 2008** 
 
The board recommended that the new Finance and Audit Committee review financial 
reports and bring them back to the full board recommending approval. 
 
Vice President Parks moved to table this item. Director Ross seconded. The motion passed 
with Director Woll absent. 
 
 

10.  Acceptance of the Invoices for the Month of October 2008** 
 
Vice President Parks moved to table this item. Director Ross seconded. The motion passed 
with Director Woll absent. 
 

11.  Acceptance of the Invoices for the Month of November 2008** 
 
Vice President Parks moved to table this item. Director Ross seconded. The motion passed 
with Director Woll absent. 
 

12.  Acceptance of the September 2008 Financial Statement** 
 
Vice President Parks moved to table this item. Director Ross seconded. The motion passed 
with Director Woll absent. 

 
13.  Acceptance of the Third Quarter Report** 

 
Vice President Parks moved to table this item. Director Ross seconded. The motion passed 
with Director Woll absent. 

 
14.  Acceptance of the October 2008 Financial Statement ** 

 
Vice President Parks moved to table this item. Director Ross seconded. The motion passed 
with Director Woll absent. 

 
15.  Acceptance of the November 2008 Financial Statement** 

 
Vice President Parks moved to table this item. Director Ross seconded. The motion passed 
with Director Woll absent. 

 
Patsy Reeley questioned the Board on an item related to the Recycled Water Project.  
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Brief discussion followed regarding the letter from the City of Beaumont, the response 
from the District to the State and the fact that the City was voting on the exact same 
resolutions the District voted on related to the Recycled Water. 
 
Barbara Voigt questioned the Board if it would be possible for the District and the City to 
work on a legal agreement. 
 
Assistant General Manager, Anthony Lara requested that the Board submit copies of any 
questions related to the Financial Reports for proper response from Staff. 
 
President Ball informed the Board and the public that Assistant General Manager, Anthony 
Lara was to continue with business as usual in the absence of the General Manager and 
that Mr. Lara be informed of all activities related to Recycled Water. 
 

ADJOURNMENT 
 

President Ball adjourned the meeting at 7:48 p.m. 
 
 
_______________________________ 
Dr. Blair Ball, President of the 
Board of Directors of the  
Beaumont Cherry Valley Water District 
 
Attest: 
 
 
_______________________________ 
Ryan Woll, Secretary to the  
Board of Directors of the 
Beaumont Cherry Valley Water District 
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RECORD OF THE MINUTES OF THE 

MEETING OF THE FINANCE & AUDIT COMMITTEE 
OF THE BEAUMONT CHERRY VALLEY WATER DISTRICT 

  December 22, 2008  
_________________________________________________________________________ 

 
CALL TO ORDER, ROLL CALL 

 
Chairman Ball called the meeting to order at 9:02 a.m., 560 Magnolia Avenue, 
Beaumont, California. Those present at the meeting were Directors Ball and Ross. 
Also present at the meeting were Assistant General Manager, Anthony Lara, Executive 
Assistant/Recording Secretary, Blanca Marin and Business Manager, Julie Salinas. 
 
PUBLIC PRESENT 
 
Patsy Reeley 
Stella Parks 
Ryan Woll 
Frances Flanders 
Peggy Noble 
 
PUBLIC INPUT 
 
Chairman Ball allowed members of the public to address the Committee as the Items 
were called for review and comment. He further indicated that other members of the 
District Board were present as members of the public. 
 
1. Finance and Audit Committee Report 
 

a. Adoption and Adjustment of Agenda (additions and/or deletions) 
b. Review of Invoices for the Month of September 2008** 
c. Review of Invoices for the Month of October 2008** 
d. Review of Invoices for the Month of November 2008** 
e. Review of the September 2008 Financial Statement** 
f. Review of the Third Quarter Report** 
g. Review of the October 2008 Financial Statement** 
h. Review of the November 2008 Financial Statement** 

 
Luwana Ryan, rate payer questioned the Committee and commented on several invoices. 
 
Frances Flanders requested that the Committee provide a report showing general ledgers 
as it would be easier for the public to read and understand where the money is being 
posted. She further questioned several invoices from each month. 
 
After review of all invoices it was the recommendation of the Committee to bring back 
the invoices 37415, for Emanuel Salinas and 37557 Bryan Wilfley’s Education expenses. 
The Committee further requested that Staff inform the Committee on John 
Branchflower’s charge per hour on check number 37468. Committee also requested that 
staff review and report back to the Board on O’reilly’s contract, Raftelis Financial 
Consultants rate study, Hudec’s Computer Consultants’ Contract and Timothy Smith’s 
mileage expenses, check number 37921.  
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2. Staff Report 
 

a. Bank Reconciliation Schedule- Business Manager will report back to the full 
board. 

b. Credit Card Change to Southwest Airlines Credit Card- Julie Salinas will report 
back to the full Board on this item in January’s meeting. 

c. ACWA Insurance Availability to Directors Without Cost to Ratepayers-Business 
Manager, Julie Salinas indicated that she spoke to a representative of ACWA and 
she was told that the insurance trough ACWA is available only if the same 
benefits are offered to all employees of the District 

d. ACWA Phone Consultation to Reduce Phone Costs- Business Manager, Julie 
Salinas will bring back report to the full Board at the January’s meeting. 

e. Update on 2008 Year-end Report/2009 Budget and 2008 Audit-  
 

DISCUSSION ITEMS 
 
3. January 2009 Budget Workshop 
 

a. Employee Participation in District Expense Reduction 
b. Directors Participation in District Expense Reduction 

 
Assistant General Manager, Anthony Lara indicated that he received a lot of feedback 
from all employees on the Expense Reduction. 
 
4. District Financial Officer – Consultant 
 
5. Directors – Observations and Recommendations 
 
Finance and Audit Committee recommended that the education expenses from 
Emanuel Salinas and Bryan Wilfley be reviewed by the Personnel Committee and that 
a recommendation be made to the Finance and Audit Committee. 
 

ADJOURNMENT 
 

Chairman Ball adjourned the meeting at 12:04 p.m. 
 
** Information included in the agenda packet 
 
 
 
________________________________ 
Dr. Blair Ball, Chairman of the  
Finance and Audit Committee of the  
Beaumont Cherry Valley Water District 
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RECORD OF THE MINUTES OF THE  
MEETING OF THE PERSONNEL COMMITTEE 

OF THE BEAUMONT CHERRY VALLEY WATER DISTRICT 
  December 29, 2008  

 
 
CALL TO ORDER, ROLL CALL 
 
Assistant General Manager, Anthony Lara called the meeting to order at 3:00 p.m., 
560 Magnolia Avenue, Beaumont, California. Those present at this meeting were 
Directors Parks and Ross. Also present at this meeting were Assistant General 
Manager, Anthony Lara and Executive Assistant/Recording Secretary, Blanca Marin. 
 
PUBLIC PRESENT 
 
Luwana Ryan 
Frances Flanders 
Bryan Wilfley 
Corey Moore 
Peg Noble 
 
PUBLIC INPUT 
 
Assistant General Manager, Anthony Lara invited Luwana Ryan to address the Board 
on several items. She indicated that the current information in the Employees 
Memorandum of Understanding does not fully explain what is reimbursable and what 
is not. She also indicated that the education expenses should be reported to the IRS 
that she does not believe that education expenses should be tax free. She further 
indicated that all the employees should have been given the same opportunity to 
receive the same benefits. 
 
Assistant General Manager, Anthony Lara, invited Corey Moore to address the 
Committee on the Education Item. Mr. Moore indicated that full education of an 
employee should not be reimbursable. He questioned the Committee as to why the 
District is paying for education on an employee that was not qualified to perform the 
job. He further questioned the Committee as to why the District has been paying for 
the education of an employee on classes that are not related to his job description. 
 
1. Personnel Committee 
 

a. Review and consider the intent of the current employee Memorandum of 
Understanding (MOU) concerning articles 2 and 25 as both articles relate to recent 
requests for education reimbursements ** 

b. Review current employment agreement dated January 28, 2008** 
 
Committee reviewed the articles 2 and 25 of the Memorandum of Understanding stating 
and requested that several documents be provided related to the education expenses for 
Emanuel Salinas and Bryan Wilfley.  
 
Committee further reviewed current education agreement between Employee Bryan 
Wilfley and the District. As Mr. Wilfley was sitting in the audience, the Committee asked 
him who he reported to and who was signing his timesheets. 
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2. Directors – Observations and Recommendations 
 
Committee recommended that Staff provide the Committee of copies of timesheets, total 
amount spent on education, job descriptions and letter grades from both employees 
currently receiving paid education by the District. 
 
Committee further requested that Staff verify whether or not this education expense is 
being reported by the District in the W2 or 1099 forms and that Staff review and report 
back to the Committee on who signs and approves both employees’ timesheets.  
 

ADJOURNMENT 
 
Member Stella Parks adjourned the meeting at 3:57 p.m. 
 
 
____________________________ 
Stella Parks, Madam Chairman of the  
Personnel Committee of the 
Beaumont Cherry Valley Water District 
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Date:   January 14, 2009 
 
From:   Anthony Lara, Assistant General Manager 
 
To:   Board of Directors 
 
Subject:   Riverside Annexation of District Owned Property, Resolution 2009-01 
 
 

The Beaumont Cherry Valley Water District (District) has determined that the 
proposed annexation of two District-owned parcels of land, a vacant 1.0-acre parcel 
(APN 407-140-002-8) and the 21.6 -acre 2650 Zone water storage tank site (APN 
407-150-021-6), into the District's boundaries is exempt from the California 
Environmental Quality Act (CEQA).   

This action is exempt under CEQA Guidelines (Title 14. California Code of 
Regulations, Chapter 3, Article 19) Section 15319(a) because it is an annexation to a 
special district of areas containing existing public structures developed to the density 
allowed by the current zoning and the extension of utility services to existing 
facilities would have a capacity to serve only the existing facilities.  No new 
construction or facility improvements are planned on either of these parcels.   

This action qualifies for a CEQA Class 19 categorical exemption.  The District has 
filed a Notice of Exemption with the Riverside County Clerk of the Board and the 
California Office of Planning and Research (State Clearinghouse) (see attached).  
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RESOLUTION NO. 2009-01 
 
 

RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS 
OF THE BEAUMONT-CHERRY VALLEY WATER DISTRICT 

REQUESTING THE LOCAL AGENCY FORMATION COMMISSION OF RIVERSIDE 
COUNTY TO BEGIN PROCEEDINGS FOR ANNEXATION TO 

 BEAUMONT CHERRY VALLEY DISTRICT (District) 
 

(District Owned Property) 
 

 RESOLVED, by the board of Directors of the Beaumont Cherry Valley Water 
District, that 
 
 WHEREAS, the board of Directors of the Beaumont Cherry Valley Water 
District desires to initiate proceedings pursuant to the Cortese-Knox-Hertzberg Local 
Government Reorganization Act of 2000, commencing with Section 56000 of the 
California Government Code, for annexation to the Beaumont Cherry Valley Water 
District; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the territory proposed for annexation is legally uninhabited (<12 
registered voters) of the total annexation area and a description of the boundaries 
for the action is set forth in Exhibit “A” attached hereto, and by this reference 
incorporated herein; and 
 
 WHEREAS, notice of intent to adopt this resolution of application has not 
been given to the commission, each interested agency, and each subject agency at 
least 20 days prior to the adoption of this resolution; and 
 
 WHEREAS, said territory would be in conformance with the San Gorgonio 
Pass Water Agency sphere of influence; and 
 
 WHEREAS, it is desired that the proposed annexation be subject to all 
standard terms and conditions required by the Riverside County Local Agency 
Formation Commission; and 
 
 WHEREAS, this Board approves and certifies that the project will not have a 
significant effect on the environment.  The District has considered the findings and 
hereby adopts the Notice of Exemption for the Annexation to Beaumont Cherry 
Valley Water District, dated January 14, 2009. 
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 NOW, THEREFORE, this Resolution of Application is hereby adopted and 
approved by the Board of Directors of the Beaumont Cherry Valley Water District, 
and the Local Agency Formation Commission of Riverside County is hereby requested 
to take proceedings for the annexation of said territory as described in Exhibit A, 
according to the terms and conditions stated above and in the manner provided by 
the Cortese-Knox-Hertzberg Local Government Reorganization Act of 2000. 
 
 BE FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Secretary of the Beaumont Cherry Valley 
Water District is hereby authorized and directed to transmit to the Executive Officer 
for the Riverside County, Local Agency Formation Commission, a certified copy of 
said resolution. 
  
Passed and adopted at the Regular Meeting of the Board of Directors of the 
Beaumont-Cherry Valley Water District on January 14, 2009 by the following vote: 
 
AYES:    
 
NOES:    
 
ABSENT:   
 
ABSTAIN:   
 

Approved: 
 

_______________________________ 
Dr. Blair Ball, President of the  
Board of Directors of the  
Beaumont Cherry Valley Water District 

 
Attest: 
 
 
_______________________________ 
Ryan Woll, Secretary to the 
Board of Directors of the 
Beaumont Cherry Valley Water District 
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Date:   January 14, 2009 
 
From:   Anthony Lara, Assistant General Manager 
 
To:   Board of Directors 
 
Subject:   Annexation of Eleven Parcels Formerly Serviced by Bonita Vista,  
   Resolution 2009-02 
 
 

The Beaumont Cherry Valley Water District (hereinafter referred to as the District) 
proposes to annex portions of eleven privately-owned parcels of land into the 
District. Formerly serviced by the Bonita Vista Mutual Water District, these parcels 
total approximately 18 acres of land and are within the District’s sphere of influence.  
The annexation would not result in any additional construction or installation of new 
facilities or services at this time.   

The purpose of the annexation is to provide water service by the District.  The 
annexation would be conducted in accordance with the Plan of Services to meet 
requirements of Senate Bills 221 and 610.  Individual property owners would be the 
beneficiaries of this project. 

The District has determined that the proposed annexation of the eleven parcels 
qualifies for a Class 19 categorical exemption from the California Environmental 
Quality Act (CEQA) in accordance with Section 15319 of the CEQA Guidelines.  This is 
because the proposed annexation of portions of eleven privately-owned parcels of 
land into the District would not result in extension of utility services for existing 
facilities.   

The annexation would result in a capacity to serve only the existing facilities in an 
area that contains public structures developed to the density allowed by current 
zoning.  No additional services or facilities would be provided as part of the 
annexation. 
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RESOLUTION NO. 2009-02 
 
 

RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS 
OF THE BEAUMONT-CHERRY VALLEY WATER DISTRICT 

REQUESTING THE LOCAL AGENCY FORMATION COMMISSION OF RIVERSIDE 
COUNTY TO BEGIN PROCEEDINGS FOR ANNEXATION TO 

 BEAUMONT CHERRY VALLEY DISTRICT  
 

(Formerly Bonita Vista Mutual Water Co. Parcels) 
 

 RESOLVED, by the board of Directors of the Beaumont Cherry Valley Water 
District, that 
 
 WHEREAS, the board of Directors of the Beaumont Cherry Valley Water 
District desires to initiate proceedings pursuant to the Cortese-Knox-Hertzberg Local 
Government Reorganization Act of 2000, commencing with Section 56000 of the 
California Government Code, for annexation to the Beaumont Cherry Valley Water 
District; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the territory proposed for annexation is occupied by existing 
residences of the former Bonita Vista Mutual Water Co. and is legally inhabited (>12 
registered voters) of the total annexation area and a description of the boundaries 
for the action is set forth in Exhibit “A” attached hereto, and by this reference 
incorporated herein; and 
 
 WHEREAS, notice of intent to adopt this resolution of application has not 
been given to the commission, each interested agency, and each subject agency at 
least 20 days prior to the adoption of this resolution; and 
 
 WHEREAS, said territory would be in conformance with the San Gorgonio 
Pass Water Agency sphere of influence; and 
 
 WHEREAS, it is desired that the proposed annexation be subject to all 
standard terms and conditions required by the Riverside County Local Agency 
Formation Commission; and 
 
 WHEREAS, this Board approves and certifies that the project will not have a 
significant effect on the environment.  The District has considered the findings and 
hereby adopts the Notice of Exemption for the Annexation to Beaumont Cherry 
Valley Water District, dated January 14, 2009. 
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, this Resolution of Application is hereby adopted and 
approved by the Board of Directors of the Beaumont Cherry Valley Water District, 
and the Local Agency Formation Commission of Riverside County is hereby requested 
to take proceedings for the annexation of said territory as described in Exhibit A, 
according to the terms and conditions stated above and in the manner provided by 
the Cortese-Knox-Hertzberg Local Government Reorganization Act of 2000 
 
 BE FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Secretary of the Beaumont Cherry Valley 
Water District is hereby authorized and directed to transmit to the Executive Officer 
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for the Riverside County, Local Agency Formation Commission, a certified copy of 
said resolution. 
  
Passed and adopted at the Regular Meeting of the Board of Directors of the 
Beaumont-Cherry Valley Water District on January 14, 2009 by the following vote: 
 
AYES:      
 
NOES:     
 
ABSENT:    
 
ABSTAIN:    
 

Approved: 
 

_______________________________ 
Dr. Blair Ball, President of the  
Board of Directors of the  
Beaumont Cherry Valley Water District 

 
Attest: 
 
 
_______________________________ 
Ryan Woll, Secretary to the 
Board of Directors of the 
Beaumont Cherry Valley Water District 
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Exhibit A  BCVWD Parcel Reference Map
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AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT FOR 
 

JOINT USE OF PERCOLATION PONDS 
 
 

 THIS AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT FOR JOINT USE OF PERCOLATION PONDS 
(“Amendment”) is made effective the    day of    , 200 , for 
identification purposes, amongst Beaumont-Cherry Valley Water District (“District”), San Gorgonio 
Pass Water Agency (“Agency”) and Riverside County Flood Control and Water Conservation District 
(“Flood Control”). 
 

RECITALS 
 

A. District, Agency and Flood Control executed that certain Agreement for Joint Use of Percolation 
Ponds (“Agreement”), wherein the parties provided, in part, for the use, by Agency, of certain 
percolation ponds located in certain real property owned by District.  
 
B. The Agreement provides, in part, that the term of the Agreement is ten (10) years from the 
execution thereof, or January 1, 2008, whichever is later.  The Agreement was executed on January 5, 
1999; and therefore, the expiration date of the Agreement is January 4, 2009. 
 
C. The parties hereto agree to amend and extend the term of the Agreement as more particularly set 
forth herein. 
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, IN CONSIDERATION OF THE MUTUAL COVENANTS 
CONTAINED HEREIN, THE PARTIES AGREE TO AMEND AND EXTEND THE TERM OF THE 
AGREEMENT AS FOLLOWS: 
 
1. The term of the Agreement shall be extended beginning January 5, 2009 and for the remaining 
ensuing calendar month and for each separate ensuing calendar month thereafter; provided that any 
party hereto may terminate the Agreement at the end of any calendar month upon thirty (30) days prior 
written notice to the other parties authorized by Board of Directors action taken in open meeting in the 
month preceding such notice.  The notice must be delivered to the other parties in person or sent by 
certified or registered mail (return receipt requested) or by express carrier (return receipt requested). 
 
2. Except as amended and extended in Section 1, the terms and conditions of the Agreement shall 
remain in full force and effect.  Notwithstanding the immediately preceding sentence, the Agreement 
shall be interpreted in a manner consistent with the intent of this Amendment. 
 
 
 

[SIGNATURES APPEAR ON FOLLOWING PAGE] 
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 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Amendment to be executed as of 
the day and year first above written. 
 

DISTRICT: 
 
BEAUMONT-CHERRY VALLEY WATER 
DISTRICT, 
 
 
 
By       
Its:       
 
AGENCY:                
 
SAN GORGONIO PASS WATER AGENCY 
 
 
By       
Its:       
 
 
FLOOD CONTROL: 
 
RIVERSIDE COUNTY FLOOD CONTROL AND 
WATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT 
 
 
 
By       
Its:       
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Date:   January 14, 2009 
 
From:   Anthony Lara, Assistant General Manager 
 
To:   Board of Directors 
 
Subject:   Bonita Vista Agreements Update 
 
 
At the last regular meeting of December 10, 2008, the Board of Directors requested 
that a detailed update be given on the Bonita Vista Agreements. 
 
The Beaumont Cherry Valley Water District (District) started billing in early 2008 for 
the repayment of the infrastructure completed in 2003 to serve water to the Bonita 
Vista Customers. To this date, a total of 61 customers are being billed and 20 
accounts have been paid in full. 
 
In December of 2008, the District sent certified letters to 13 delinquent customers. 
Of those customers five have brought their accounts current. In the case of those 
that have not responded, Staff has turned them over to legal counsel to draft a 
follow-up letter. This letter notifies the customers that the outstanding balance will 
be put on the next property tax bill if these outstanding balances are not paid within 
30 days from the date of the letter. Staff has created files for all agreements which 
include any information related to the properties.  
 
Total amount collected since the billing started in early 2008 is $96,347, not 
including accounts which paid in full since 2003 totaling $38,500. Staff will continue 
to update the Board on this matter. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
Page 91 of 108 of the January 14, 2008 Agenda



 
 
Page 92 of 108 of the January 14, 2008 Agenda



 
 
Page 93 of 108 of the January 14, 2008 Agenda



 
 
Page 94 of 108 of the January 14, 2008 Agenda



 
 
Page 95 of 108 of the January 14, 2008 Agenda



 
 
Page 96 of 108 of the January 14, 2008 Agenda



 
 
Page 97 of 108 of the January 14, 2008 Agenda



 
 
Page 98 of 108 of the January 14, 2008 Agenda



 
 
Page 99 of 108 of the January 14, 2008 Agenda



 
 
Page 100 of 108 of the January 14, 2008 Agenda



 
 
Page 101 of 108 of the January 14, 2008 Agenda



 
 
Page 102 of 108 of the January 14, 2008 Agenda



 
 
Page 103 of 108 of the January 14, 2008 Agenda



 
 
Page 104 of 108 of the January 14, 2008 Agenda



 
 
Page 105 of 108 of the January 14, 2008 Agenda



 
 
Page 106 of 108 of the January 14, 2008 Agenda



 
 
Page 107 of 108 of the January 14, 2008 Agenda



 
 
Page 108 of 108 of the January 14, 2008 Agenda




